
 

State of Oklahoma 
Office of Management and 
Enterprise Services 
Central Purchasing 

Statewide Contract Addendum 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

Central Purchasing · Will Rogers Office Building  (2401 N. Lincoln Boulevard), Suite 116 · Oklahoma City, OK 73152-8803 
Telephone: 405/521-2110 · Fax: 405/522-1077 · www.omes.ok.gov 

 
OMES/PURCHASING - FORM 075 (06/26/2013) DRAFT PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

Contract Issuance Date: June 4, 2010 

Statewide Contract #: SW798 WSCA 

Contract Title:  Vehicle Lifts and Related Garage Equipment 

Addendum Date: June 29, 2015 

Addendum #: 2 (two) 

 

 
This contract has been extended for an additional 6 months at the same pricing, terms and 
conditions – Effective through December 31, 2015.    A copy of the WSCA contract amendment is 
attached.  
   
 
0000286637   MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD                                           0000000000000000002353 
    P.O. BOX 110 
   AMSTERDAM, NY  12010-0110 
   CONTACT:  MARY BARTLETT   PHONE:  518-842-1431, X11  EMAIL:   MBARTLETT@MOHAWKLIFTS.COM 
  
Here is a link to the Vehicle Lift contract on the NASPO website:  http://www.naspovaluepoint.com/#/contract-
details/21/contractor/99.  Select Mohawk Resources, LTD under contact information.  Select Oklahoma to get pricing.  
 
If you have any questions concerning the above please contact the following contracting officer.  
 
 
Theresa Johnson, Contracting Officer  
Telephone # (405) 521-2289  
Fax # (405) 522-1077  
Email: theresa.johnson@omes.ok.gov 

http://www.naspovaluepoint.com/%23/contract-details/21/contractor/99
http://www.naspovaluepoint.com/%23/contract-details/21/contractor/99



	SW798 Addendum two
	SW798 Addendum two
	SW798 Addendum two
	1432072563_06405a16  Mohawk - Extension to  12-31-15


